# SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND LUZERNE COUNTY REGARDING THE ACCESSIBILITY OF POLLING PLACES

This settlement agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into between the United States of America and Luzerne County (collectively, the "Parties").

#### BACKGROUND

- 1. The United States Department of Justice (the "Department") opened an investigation of Luzerne County (the "County") under title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended ("ADA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12134, and title II's implementing regulation, 28 C.F.R. pt. 35, to determine the physical accessibility of County's polling places to people with mobility and vision disabilities. Title II of the ADA prohibits public entities from excluding individuals with disabilities from participation in or denying them the benefits of the voting program, or subjecting them to discrimination, on the basis of disability. 42 U.S.C. § 12132, 28 C.F.R. §§ 35.130(a), 35.149. Title II also prohibits public entities from selecting facilities to be used as polling places that have the effect of excluding individuals with disabilities from or denying them the benefits of the voting program, or otherwise subjecting them to discrimination. 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(4). Title II requires public entities to administer their services, programs, and activities in the most integrated setting appropriate to the needs of qualified individuals with disabilities. 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d).
- Luzerne County is a "public entity" within the meaning of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. § 12131(1), and 28 C.F.R. § 35.104, and is, therefore, subject to title II of the ADA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 – 12134, and its implementing regulation, 28 C.F.R. pt. 35.
- 3. The Department is authorized under the ADA to determine the County's compliance with title II of the ADA and title II's implementing regulation, and to resolve the matter by informal resolution, such as through the terms of this settlement agreement. If informal resolution is not achieved, the Department is authorized to issue findings, and, where appropriate, to negotiate and secure voluntary compliance agreements. 28 C.F.R. pt. 35, Subpart F. The Attorney General is authorized, under 42 U.S.C. § 12133, to bring a civil action to enforce title II of the ADA.
- The County, through its Bureau of Elections, is responsible for reviewing the accessibility of each polling place and selecting each polling place. The County has 180 voting precincts.
- 5. In the November 3, 2015 general election, the Department surveyed 52 of the County's 180 polling place locations. The Department found that many of the County's polling places contain barriers to access for persons with disabilities, and thus the County violated title II by failing to select facilities to be used as polling places on Election Day that are accessible to persons with disabilities. The Department's findings are contained in Attachment 1.

## TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

### Consideration

6. In consideration of the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and to avoid the costs, expenses and uncertainty of protracted litigation, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, enter into this Agreement.

## Definitions

- "Accessible on Election Day" means that a polling place is compliant with the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design ("2010 Standards") on Election Day, whether such compliance is achieved through permanent physical modifications or through the use of temporary measures such as those provided for in Paragraph 15 below.
- 8. "Effective Date" of this Agreement is the date of the last signature below.
- 9. "Election" or "Election Day" as used in this Agreement shall include both the period of Early Voting and Election Day.
- 10. "Election Day Surveyors" or "EDSs" are County personnel (or contractors) who will review compliance at polling place locations where temporary measures are to be implemented on Election Day.

### **Obligations of County**

### A. Accessible Voting Program

- 11. Luzerne County shall not exclude individuals with disabilities from participation in or deny them the benefits of the voting program, or subject them to discrimination, on the basis of disability. 42 U.S.C. § 12132, 28 C.F.R. §§ 35.130(a), and 35,149. The County shall select facilities to be used as polling places that do not exclude individuals with disabilities from or deny them the benefits of the polling place, or otherwise subject them to discrimination. 42 U.S.C. § 13132; 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(4). The County shall administer its voting program in the most integrated setting appropriate to the needs of persons with disabilities. 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d).
- 12. For all elections occurring after the Effective Date of this Agreement, the County will implement measures to remediate the violations at polling places identified and as set forth in Attachment 1, to make those polling place locations accessible on Election Day, or will relocate those locations to an alternative accessible location pursuant to the process established in Paragraph 17 of this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement limits the County from making ADA-compliant, permanent modifications to its polling place locations instead of providing temporary remedial measures or relocating a polling place location. If remediation as listed on Attachment 1 or relocation to an accessible facility is impossible, as agreed to by the United States, then the County agrees to comply with title II's program accessibility requirements.

- 13. The County shall maintain in operable working condition on Election Day those features of facilities and equipment (including, but not limited to, permanent equipment such as lifts and elevators, and temporary equipment such as portable ramps, traffic cones, signs, wedges, and door stops) that are required to make polling places accessible to and usable by persons with disabilities. 28 C.F.R. § 35.133(a). If circumstances arise such that a polling place location that was previously accessible is no longer accessible because a feature of the facility or equipment is no longer operable, then the County shall purchase new equipment or relocate the polling place to an alternative, accessible location pursuant to the process established in Paragraph 17 of this Agreement. If remediation or relocation to an accessible facility is impossible, as agreed to by the United States, then the County agrees to comply with Title II's program accessibility requirement.
- 14. The County will cooperate fully with the United States' efforts to monitor compliance with this Agreement, including but not limited to, providing the United States with timely access to polling places (including on Election Day), maps, surveys, and other requested information.
- 15. The County agrees that the following measures are reasonable and will be implemented where necessary to make an otherwise inaccessible polling place accessible on Election Day. The list of measures is not exhaustive; the County may propose other reasonable temporary measures subject to the review and approval of the United States.
  - Portable ramps (including curb ramps) up to and including ramps six feet long, with side edge protection.
  - b. Portable wedges or wedge ramps.
  - c. Floor mats.
  - d. Traffic cones.
  - e. Relocating furniture or other moveable barriers.
  - f. Door stops.
  - g. Propping open doors.
  - h. Unlocking doors.
  - i. Signage, including parking signage.
  - j. Portable buzzers or door bells.
  - k. Removing astragals (door posts) that are not a permanent part of the structure from doorways.

#### B. Survey and Review of Polling Place Locations

- 16. The County will develop a survey instrument to assess whether a polling place location is or can be made accessible on Election Day. The survey instrument will be based on the 2010 Standards of the United States' and 2016 "ADA Checklist for Polling Places" publication. The survey instrument will include a requirement to include photographs and will also require the identification of appropriate remedial provisions, including the remedial provisions in Paragraph 15 of this Agreement. The survey instrument will be submitted to the United States for review and approval within 21 days of the Effective Date of this Agreement. The County shall incorporate in its survey instrument any changes, additions, or modifications proposed by the United States.
- 17. The County shall review each newly proposed polling place location to determine whether it is accessible to persons with disabilities or could be made accessible on Election Day through the use of the remedial measures provided for in Paragraph 15 of this Agreement or through permanent modifications, before selecting the location as a polling place. The County shall use the survey instrument referenced in Paragraph 16 of this Agreement to make all future polling place location selections. If the County ultimately determines that a newly proposed location is inaccessible (as defined by the survey instrument) and cannot be made accessible on Election Day, then the County will reject the location and continue searching until an accessible location or one that can be made accessible on Election Day can be found.
- 18. Beginning with the effective date of this Agreement, the County will survey the polling place locations not surveyed by the Department that the County intends to use in future elections, using the survey instrument referenced in Paragraph 16 of this Agreement. The County will provide these surveys to the United States as they are conducted, to be completed no later than December 1, 2017.
- 19. If the Department concludes that a survey was conducted by the County in error, then the County will re-survey the portions in error. If the Department concludes that the County has proposed a remedial provision that does not address the violation, then the Department will recommend a temporary remedial measure consistent with Paragraph 15 of this Agreement that the County will implement in the next election. If the County chooses not to or is unable to implement one or more of the recommended temporary remedial measures, it will relocate the inaccessible polling place location to an accessible polling place location selected pursuant to the process established by Paragraph 17 of this Agreement.
- 20. For the polling place locations surveyed by the County pursuant to Paragraph 18 of this Agreement, by the November 2017 election, the County will implement the appropriate remedial provisions to make polling place locations accessible on Election Day, or will relocate inaccessible locations to an alternative accessible location pursuant to the process established by Paragraph 17 of this Agreement.
- 21. For the duration of this Agreement, when the County selects a new polling place location, the County will provide the United States notice within twenty-one (21) days of the decision. The County will provide the United States with copies of all surveys (and photographs) conducted within twenty-one (21) days of the decision to use the location as a polling place. The United States' approval must be obtained prior to the location being used in an election. The United States' approval will be based exclusively on

whether the purposed polling place location satisfies the survey instrument referenced in Paragraph 16 of this Agreement.

22. If the County finds that it cannot implement a previously agreed to or approved remedial provision regarding a specific polling place location, the County will immediately notify the United States and, upon request, meet and confer with the United States. If the issue cannot be resolved to the United States' satisfaction, the County will relocate the polling place location to an alternative accessible location pursuant to the process established by Paragraph 17 of this Agreement.

#### C. Training

- 23. Prior to each election during the term of this Agreement, as part of its training program for Election Officers and poll workers, the County will provide training concerning temporary remedial measures, including: (a) why such measures are necessary; (b) how the measures must be implemented (*e.g.*, how to install ramps, the placement of mats over (and not in front of) thresholds); and (c) a description of the role of the County's Election Day Surveyors (EDSs), as set forth in Paragraph 28 of this Agreement, and the need to follow the instructions of the EDSs regarding the implementation of temporary measures on Election Day.
- 24. The County will request that all Election Officers who will be assigned to a polling place location that includes one or more temporary remedies, sign a form in which they are asked to swear or affirm that in performing Election Day duties the election official will make sure that all temporary measures at their polling place location be installed where instructed, be in place before the opening of the polls, and be maintained in place until the polling place closes to provide independent access to voters with disabilities.
- 25. After the first election occurring after the Effective Date of this Agreement, and for each election thereafter during the term of this Agreement, the County will identify each Election Officer whose polling place was the subject of a report from the previous election indicating that a temporary modification was not implemented properly, and will explain the noncompliance to the Election Officer and what must be done to remedy the identified issue(s) on Election Day. The Election Officer will be asked to initial the noncompliance report.
- 26. Prior to each election during the term of this Agreement, the County will provide training to all EDSs designated pursuant to Paragraph 28 of this Agreement. The training of the EDSs will address: (a) temporary measures, including why they are needed and how the measures must be implemented (*e.g.*, how to install ramps, the placement of mats over (and not in front of) thresholds); (b) how to resolve errors in the implementation of temporary measures on Election Day; (c) how to document the implementation of temporary measures on Election Day using checklists or compliance review forms referenced in Paragraph 27; and (d) what the EDSs are required to do to implement the requirements of this Agreement.

### D. Election Day Compliance Review

27. In the materials provided to each Judge of Election for Election Day, the County will include a checklist of the temporary measures to be implemented on Election Day at each polling place location where such measures are required. The checklist should

contain a place for signature by the Judge of Election that he or she put the temporary measures in place and kept them in place through Election Day, from the opening of the polls to their closing, and should be returned to the County along with other election materials. Copies of these checklists will be provided to the United States within twenty-one (21) days of the election.

- 28. Beginning with the first election occurring after the Effective Date of this Agreement, and throughout the duration of this Agreement, the County will designate County personnel (or contractors) as EDSs to review compliance at the polling place locations where temporary measures are to be implemented on Election Day. The County and the EDSs will use the checklist developed pursuant to Paragraph 27 of this Agreement to review compliance on Election Day. The EDSs will be required to document their compliance reviews (both compliant and non-compliant polling place locations) with photographs. After documenting a non-compliant polling place location, the EDSs shall remedy any non-compliant implementation of a temporary remedy when possible. Copies of these compliance reviews will be provided to the Department within twenty-one (21) days after the election.
- 29. If the County does not properly implement the temporary remedial measures necessary at a particular polling place location on Election Day in two (2) consecutive elections, and the County does not make permanent architectural remediations, then the County will no longer use the polling place location and will relocate it to an accessible location or one that can be made accessible on Election Day pursuant to Paragraph 17 of this Agreement. If remediation or relocation to an accessible facility is impossible, as agreed to by the United States, then the County agrees to comply with Title II's program accessibility requirements.

#### Enforcement Provisions

- 30. If at any time one of the Parties to this Agreement desires to modify any portion of this Agreement, it will promptly notify the other Party in writing, setting forth the facts and circumstances thought to justify modification and the substance of the proposed modification. The Party receiving a request to modify the Agreement will not unreasonably delay notifying the requesting Party as to whether it will agree to the proposed modification. No modification will take effect unless and until the Parties memorialize the agreed upon modification in writing.
- 31. All notices, demands, or other communications, including reporting materials, to be provided under this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by email or overnight delivery to the following persons and addresses (or such other persons and addresses as any party may designate in writing from time to time):

For the United States:

Michael J. Butler Assistant United States Attorney Ronald Regan Federal Building 228 Walnut Street, Suite 220 Harrisburg, PA 17108 For Luzerne County:

Michael I. Butera, Esquire 121 South Main Street Pittston, PA 18640

- 32. The United States may review compliance with this Agreement at any time. If the United States believes that the County has failed to comply in a timely manner with any requirement of this Agreement, or that any requirement has been violated, the United States will so notify the County in writing and will attempt to resolve the issue in good faith. If the United States is unable to reach a satisfactory resolution of the issue within thirty (30) days of the date it notifies the County, the United States may file a civil action in federal district court to enforce the terms of this Agreement, or take any other action to enforce title II of the ADA.
- 33. Failure by the United States to enforce a deadline or provision in this Agreement will not be construed as a waiver of the United States' right to enforce any deadlines or provisions of this Agreement.
- 34. A copy of this document will be made available to any person by the County on request.
- 35. This Agreement shall be applicable to and biding upon the County, its officers, agents, employees, and assigns.
- 36. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties on the matters raised herein, and no other statement or promise, written or oral, made by any party or agents of any party, that is not contained in this written Agreement, including its attachments, shall be enforceable.
- 37. This Agreement is limited to resolving claims under title II of the ADA related to the facts specifically set forth in Paragraphs 1-6 above concerning physical accessibility of polling places. Nothing in this Agreement relates to other provisions of the ADA or affects the County's obligations to comply with any other federal, state, or local statutory, administrative, regulatory, or common law obligation, including those relating to nondiscrimination against individuals with disabilities.
- 38. This Agreement will remain in effect for five years from the Effective Date.
- 39. The person signing for the County represents that he or she is authorized to bind the County to this Agreement.

For the United States

S Michael J. Butler

Assistant United States Attorney Ronald Regan Federal Building 228 Walnut Street, Suite 200 Harrisburg, PA 17108

Date: January 12,2017

For Luzerne County:

2

Michael I. Butera, Attorney Bureau of Elections 20 North Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 207 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711

December 7, 2016 Date:

				AI	DA POLLING PLACE		SUMMARY - ATTACHMENT A, Accessib COUNTY, PA	le		
Municipality	Precinct	Polling Location Name	Address	City, State, ZIP	Space/Element	Subject / Issue	Noncompliant Item / Component	1991 ADA Standards	Description of Issue / 2010 ADA Requirement	§§ 2010 ADA Standards
HAZLETON CITY	W 09, W 11	Our Lady of Grace Church	750 North Vine Street	Hazleton, PA 18201	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
HAZLETON CITY	W 05	Terrace Plaza	601 South Poplar Street	Hazieton, PA 18201	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
KINGSTON BORO	W 07, W 08	Kingston Recreation Center	655 Third Avenue	Kingston, PA 18704	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
WILKES BARRE CITY	W 04, W 08, W 09	Toyota Sports Plex	38 Coal Street	Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a		0/3

lcipality	H	Address	City, State, ZiP	Space/Element	Subject / Issue	Noncompliant Item / Component	1991 ADA Standards	Description of hsue / 2010 ADM Requirement	44 2010 ADA
AN CREEK TAPP	01. D 03 Bear Creek helphochood facility	1333 fear Creak Bis Jevard	Witness Starte, PA 18792	2014	space and access also	nu de nur cel cur	412(5)(),463,Fg 9	Very spectra shall be \$23 index wells an ensure, put be instructed define for wells, and wall have an eligible of socials and the \$2500000 Minute part of spectra define for the for price of the price	2021.5622.502.1
LAS TWP 0 0 02	and a second sec	2110 Gate Kine 100 Hor	1000 V 1000	TAX.	All and a second s	and the second se		and the form and the form we mand	22.6
				Parties.	alternation of access and	to the second test			404.2.4., 404.2.4.1. Tabr 404.2.4.1, 404.2.4
					and a bearing face among			permitted to be \$6 inches wide minimum	1 205 1 205 1 205
0.09	Fedorachip Lowugalizat Press Church.	43 Midesizandi Asad	Dular, PA 1861.2	Parking	space and access a ste	to deterration	4.1.203001.4.6.6.68.9	ACLART AND	1.102.1.102.1.102.1
				Parking	ground surface	out station, from and with ensistant		-	502.4, 102.1, 103.4, 35.111
AL45 TWP 0 01	Kurkle fire tugi	14 Fire House fid	Dallan, PA 18512	Parking .	spece and access a sie	to detailed to	4.1.2(5(b), 4.6.3, F.g. 9	num statistics and the first of south and south have an adjacent access and to find FTON. Various out one core south is permitted to be 56 incluse and a monum	502 1. 502 2. 502 1
DRTY FORT BORO	forty fort breach hidding	1271 Ween to Annual	Stein Bat An 18704	Parking and		UNDERVICED	464.41.4284	តមាន សេចក្រុមភ្លេង និងសេច នេះថា សេចកាស់ អាមេរកអ្នក និងសេច និងសេច នេះថា សេចកាស់ សេច	3292.6
				Hellwars & Correlons Hellwars & Correlons		ritoria anti activitati ritoriadan each door's dimension insulficiend		10 art for the match and so to point its degree is variable." Dark with the given use that its weat should be derived and for a gravitabil and del the match population to traden pith. Dark with node over any dark is the matching is derived and for a gravitabil and del the match is population to the matching of	307 6
CALIFORNIC TO A COLUMN					a sum and to support to the state of the sta				
			Hartener, PA 16201	Burne	vpace and access artic	to the numeral time		Mi Ven our city source shall be permitted to be 56 incluss wide morimum	1 100 1 100 1 105
10 M 01	TERON COT	24 Write Ashield Ashie	Particip PATRICA	Petro	Distance	THE OPENING THE PARTY OF THE PA	100775555		2026
MON MON		Ei Broad Sirvet	PALADY, PA 18440	Suiding Entrance	doar	multicent measure of clearable			484.2.4, 454.2.4.1. Tabi
TOTOM CON CON				Building Entrance	40%	Declaren Voch	4135,427.4		804.2.4 (M.2.7
		52 William Kinest	Physics PA 18640	Hallways & Confident	door	multicent meterate in clearance		the state of the	404.2.4, 404.2.4.1. Tat-
ITSTON TWP	Pittation Township Municipal Ending	421 & sod Srigt 20 Pressor f Aust	Pitster, PA 18641	Parting	All talk and a second and a second and	Provertiend discontinue	4.5.5.4.1.20204	Bit Marking and Microsoft Microsoft Microsoft Market Market Market Market M Market Market Ma Market Market M Market Market Mark Market Market Mark	2016
				741.00	16100	and the set of the		abits 10 international moments. And abits for tables the first state of the defendant for an according.	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
				Schwals & Walkings	stype accessible souther from saving	more 1.40			103.4,405.2
ares build of the wilds	Automatical Medical During Facility	200 Country & Sarest	Witney Barre, PA 18702	Schweit & Wettern			1	11	82.5
LKES BAURE CITY W 07	B'Yeal Setth High Was Building	and the second sec	Witch Bare, PA 18702	Print	access asie	multicel dimension	41 MSRM 461 Fe 9	10.ML/R (R 1870). Address of the state of the set of the state state of state state of the state state of the state of the state state and states and states and states and states and states and states	102.1.502.2.302.1
				Parting	All the second s	The set of	T	Т	101.0
	140	411 E Main Scient	Wikes Barre, PA 18702	Pring	uptor and access alive	so demandador	6.84	is shell be periodized to be 96 oxies wide minimum	102 1, 502 2, 502 3
					agrage ground surface	this in the set sign of the set o	46.4.41.45886 5 4.5.1, 25.133	32. And PAP and we have a probability the secondar. 32. And a PAP and we have a probability that a secondar. 33. There we have a non-secondar that a probability of the secondar and the secondar to and the secondar and t	202.6 502.4 JULY, IOLA 25.12
			A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O	Building Entrance	tion .	stuff cient passage width	4134 4135, 4136 0	and the date with the date ment \$1 desires. Question	-
UNES BARRE CITY W 10.1	V 10, W 11 Marynnaunt Paula Cantar	154 South Nercold Street	Writes Barre, PA 18702	Partine	Access and the sum of	a series and a series of second series and series of second series and second s			
									1 205 7 205 1 205
				10.00	Direstond	making and burders' exceeds \$/4"		(a) the official strate in a protection of the deduction variable in the second second of the high number that have a breacted dip or each sets with a since of these that 12 are numbered as in the second set of the second set	102.6 404.2.5, 404.2.5ts
LEES BARRE OTV W 17, J	W 12, 29/18 31, Aloydus Padden tall	145 Diekan Wrest	Witkes Barro, PA 18705	Public City and	spine and acress able	Automate Jurk	4.12.5826, 4.6.3, Fig. 5		1 202 1 202 1 202 1
The second second		日本のあるのである		aixie	access aible	multaest dreewice	4.1.2(5Kb), 4.6.3, Fig. 9	T	1 202 1, 502 2, 502 3
LIES BARRE CITY W 20	Boyd Dodton Dementery School	80 Acres Street	Wikes Barre, PA 18702	Parking Building (ntranor	Nor Nor	and the second s	463 A 114 4115 4116	rent brown fra tra fra frank af Defnik. Ann men so state ver frank frankt af Defnik generationer en feren van en de defnik frank en de de frankt er ente Ann men so state ver de	502 4, 502 4 (X
ALLS BARRE CITY W US	Day Road Damentary School	565 No th Washington Sheet	Witch Barn, PA 18702	Purking	store and access ande	to three callest			-
Service Services				Patient	ALVAR.	ANTE MET SET		Low wears, and that there as adjacent acreas man. (XCLPTON: Ver Just UNE status shari be principled to be 56 initing wear minimum.)	101.1, 502.2, 502.5
				S dewals & Walkings	daye Cressed	wren 1.20 drugt level chronic excert 3/4"	437,438,472	the distribution of the state of the state and the state is the state of state on state and it is a face and states that it is a state and it is a state of the state state and it is a state of the state state and it is a state of the state state and it is a state of the state of the state state and it is a state of the state of the state state and it is a state of the stat	1014,405.2
MULTS MARK CITY W 01	to broke first progress Andread Service Station	2020 herb Mah was burd	Wite Serv. M 18705	2114	1.100 million	ANDUR 30	46.6.4.1.20.001		110
		Without Termology 127		Parton Parton	days access and	north 141 or denie celon		ber an solarentad. Activitien Stean and Jacope Pari 248 Anii be gerative. e web, and star have as educed access and: EXCEPTON: Ver use the parent shell be perioded to be 50 vebes web monum	202.4.502.4.502.8 502.1.502.2,502.8
	日本の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の			217.12	ic.e.		T	And the field watch is the field of the optimization of the optimization of the field watch is the optimization of the	240
				-		multiclest periode with		with servinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 50 degrees. Openings	40411,40411,40414.
10.00	Among the and	BSB Wycoming Avenuar	Wyomene, PA 28644	Buyyad	access and	o demandade	6 84	des provinces and and the Lindow of the structure of the free data was and	502.1.502.2.502.1
				Parking	United in the second se	A DE DE LES DES	THE REAL PROPERTY OF A DESCRIPTION OF A		

Municipality	Precinct	Polling Location Name	Address	City, State, ZIP	Space/Element	Subject / Issue	Noncompliant Item /	1991 ADA	Description of Issue / 2010 ADA Requirement	§§ 2010 ADA
AR CREEK TWP	0 03	Bear Creek Township Hose Company	Aspen Road	White Haven, PA 18661	Parking	space and access aisle	no demarcation	4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.3, Fig. 9	um, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access aide. EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches wide minimum	502.1.
					Parking	ground surface	not stable, firm and sip-resistant	45.1.35.133	where the access area so more wherman The come growth strates that estable, thm, and sign extant. A public withy that manutarin operative working condition those features of facilities and equipment that are required to be readily accessible to and So to observe and worksholds.	nd 502.4, 302.1, 303.4, 35.133
					Building Entrance	threshold	level change exceeds 3/4"	4.13.8	ys, shall be 1/2 inch high maximum, or for existing or altered thresholds % inch high maximum that have a benefied edge on each side with a stope not steeper than 1.2 are permitted.	d. 404.2.5, 404.2.5Ex
EAR CREEK VILLAGE BORD		Jear Creek Association Club House	125 White Haven Road	Bear Creek, PA 18602	Parking	space and access aisle	no demarcation	4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.3, Fig. 9	Van priving spaces shall be 128 hobes wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjucet access able, EXCEPTION Van participasters shall be pertitived to a F6 inches Ander minimum 150 wides spaces able 158 hobes wide minimum.	502.1, 502.2, 502.3
					Parking 8	ground surface	not stable, firm and sig-resistant	45.1, 35.133	, and sign resistant. A public entity shall maintain in operable working condition those features of facilities and equipment that are required to be readily accessible to and	nd 502.4, 302.1, 303.4, 35.133
	Carlos Carlos			C. S. M. L. M. C. M.	Ramo	handraits	no handrails on ramp	4.4.5	6 forbest shall three handralis.	BOLA ADS & SOS
					Building Entrance	threshold	level changes exceeds 3/4"	100	mum, or for existing or attered thresholds Winch high maximum that have a beeeed edge on each side with a slope not steeper than 1.2 are permitted.	1
DRTY FORT BORD	W 01	cross Valley Assembly of God Church	14 West Turner Street	Forty Fort, PA 18704	Parking	space and access aisle	no demarcation	4.1.2(5/(b), 4.6.3, Fig. 9	Van parking spaces doal for 132 hours wolde minimum, Joan for marked to define the work, and toul have an adjacent access aids. BGEPTON: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 55 inches wide minimum. So average the second spaces and the second space and the se	5021, 5022, 5023
						signage	missing van sign	4.1.2(5)(b)	autition "ven accessible."	502.6
					Ramp	slope edge protection	exceeds 1:12 lacks edge protection on one side	4.8.2	164 Earry Units Shall have a symmetry dogle mits steeper than 1:12. 164 Earry Units Shall have a symmetry dogle mits and a sech side of Lamm Linddiger.	405.2
						handrails	ramp lacks inside handrall	4.8.5		303.4, 405.8, 505
RT BORO	W 02	forty Fort Presbyterian Church	1224 Wyoming Avenue	Forty Fort, PA 18704		slope	exceeds 1:12			405.2
				EVENING DAVID	T	door	hardware knob	413.9, 4.27.4		309.4,404.2.7
State of the state					automic currence	3000	insumoent maneuvering clearance	4.13.0, Fig.25	quired latch side or hinge side clearance.	404.2.4, 404.2.4.1, Table 404.2.41
AZLETON CITY	woi	fazle Twins	S0 East Auniper Street	Hazieton, PA 18201	Parking	signage	missing van sign	4.6.4, 4.1.2(5Kb)		1
						handrails	ramp lacks handrall	4.8.5		303.4, 405.8, 505
					Ramp	lone	+-			405.9
AZLETON CITY	W 08, W 10	Hatleton City Hall	40 North Church Street	Hazieton, PA 18201	Parking	slope	exceeds 1:48	4.6.3	Access and so that the at the arme level as the particle spaces there set we channel in level are not nermitted. EXCEPTION: Stores and steeper than 1.46 shall be normitted.	502.4. 502.4 EX
	A STATE OF A					slope	exceeds 1:12			405.2
					Sidewalk & Walkways a	accessible route: from parking	level changes	4.5.2	Obranges in level greater than 56 inch high shall be ramped.	303.4
					Building Entrance	level landing	slope exceeds 1:48	1		
AZLETON CITY	N 03, W 04	Mazieton Southside Fire Station	525 East Broad Street	Hazleton, PA 18201	Parking	space and access aisle	no demarcation	4.1.2(5Nb), 4.6.3, Fig. 9	Yan parking spaces build be 112 exhes wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall have an adjacent access ailds. EXCEPTORY Van parking spaces shall be premitted to be 96 inches wide minimum.	502.1, 502.2, 502.3
					Ramp	slope	exceeds 1:12		П	П
AZI,ETON CITY	W 06	Old 14th Ward Fire Company	546 East Diamond Avenue	Hasleton, PA 18301	Ramp edge protection	redge protection	lacks edge protection on one side	4.8.7	[64g protection shall be provided on each side of ramp runs and at each side of runp funding).	405.9
				-	100			15.261	12.	12.
	and a second second			「二日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日の一日	Sidewalk & Walkways si	slope	exceeds 1:20	43.8, 4.7.2		303,4,405,2
	ALCOLUMN IN				Building entrance	step	level change	45.2	Changes in level greater than X inch high state in an operation of the state of the	303.4
TISTON CITY	W 01, W 02	Pittston Active Adult Center	441 North Main Street	Pittston, PA 18640	Parking	signage	missing van sign	46.4.41.2(5)(b)		\$03.6 AUS./.1, 4US./.1 EX
					Sidewalk & Walkways	lope	exceeds 1:20			303.4,405.2
VILLES BABBE CITY		The Palmer House			Building Entrance	level landing	slope exceeds 1:48	48.6	Oranges in here are not permitted. EXCETION: Stopes not strenger than 1.48 shall be permitted.	405.7.1, 405.7.1 Ex
			Laboration of the sectory	MINES-DBITE, PA 18/02	Parkine	siope	exceeds 1.48	4.0.3		502.4, 502.4 EX
						access aisle	no demarcation	Fig. 9	1	5021.5022.5023
VILKES BAARE CITY	W13	Arnaud C. Marts Gymnasium at Wilkes University	274 South Frankin Street	Wilkes-Barre, PA 18706	Parking	access alsie	lesufficient dimension	4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.3, Fig. 9	Jointer the access side: 5% hoftex wide minimum. Way strengt states and for all 20 minimum shall be marked to define the width, and buil have an adjacent access side. EXCPTICM Var parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 more wide minimum for where the access side of the formation of the form	n 502.1, 502.2, 502.3
					Sidewalk & Walkways at	accessible route: from parking		Π		303.4
PLACES BARRIE TWP	W 01. W 02	Wilkes-Barre Township Fire Hall	152 Watton Street	Willies Barre PA 18705		Hallways & Corridors door opening force	esceeds Slbs: int vestibule	438.11	The force for pushing or pulling open a door shall be 5 pounds maximum.	404.2.9
						access aisle	-	4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.3, Fig. 9	steeper main 1.46 shall be permitted. DKCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches wide minimum	1
					Namp 15	100e	exceeds 1-12		Firm run that have a running rinn and reasons than 1.1.2	